provided that the dollar amounts specified in that subdivision shall be annually adjusted to account for changes
in the California Consumer Price Index.

(c) Moneys in the Gun Violence Prevention and School Safety Fund shall be annually allocated in the following
order:

(1) The first seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) available in the fund, or as much of that amount as is
available, shall be continuously appropriated annually to the Board of State and Community Corrections, or
other successor agency designated by law as the administering agency for the California Violence Intervention

[...]

(C) School-based or school-linked mental health and behavioral services, including training for teachers and
employees.

(D) Before school and after school programs for at-risk pupils, including programs offered by entities eligible
to receive funding under the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Stronger Connections Grant Program.

(3)  The next fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) available in the fund, or as much of that amount as is
available, if any, shall, upon appropriation by the Legislature, be annually allocated to the Judicial Council to
support a court-based firearm relinquishment grant program to be administered in coordination with the

[...]

civil harassment restraining orders, and workplace violence restraining orders. The grant program shall be
designed to reduce the number of people who are entered into or remain in the Armed Prohibited Persons
System, including by supporting partnerships with courts and local law enforcement agencies.

(4)  The next fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) available in the fund, or as much of that amount as is
available, if any, shall, upon appropriation by the Legislature, be annually allocated to the Department of
Justice to fund a victims of gun violence grant program. The purpose of this program is to support evidence-

[...]

test relevant evidence, improving data analysis, forensics, and technological capacities, and promoting
recurring and trauma-informed engagement with victims, witnesses, and other impacted community members
in a manner that builds trust, safety, and collaboration.

(5) The next two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) available in the fund per year, or as much
of that amount as is available, if any, shall, upon appropriation by the Legislature, be annually allocated to the
Department of Justice to support activities to inform firearm and ammunition purchasers and firearm owners

[...]

enforcement agencies, community-based service providers, and other stakeholders. The department may
utilize these funds to support activities conducted directly by the department or conducted through contracts
with, or grants to, other entities.

(6) The next two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) available in the fund, or as much of that
amount as is available, if any, shall, upon appropriation by the Legislature, be annually allocated to the Office
of Emergency Services to provide counseling and trauma-informed support services to direct and secondary

[...]

crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section 17556 of the Government Code, or changes the definition of a
crime within the meaning of Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution.

SEC. 10.  (a)  The Director of Finance shall transfer, as a loan, two million four hundred thousand dollars
($2,400,000) from the General Fund to the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration to implement
Part 16 (commencing with Section 36001) of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

(b) Any loan made pursuant to this section shall be repaid with taxes collected pursuant to Section 36011 of the